

**FILED**

OCT 11 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 308910

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PHILLIP KAIREZ and CAROLYN KAIREZ, husband and wife,

*Petitioner/Appellants,*

v.

BUDGET FUNDING I, LLC, a California corporation; BENTON  
FRANKLIN TITLE COMPANY; WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL  
INC., a California corporation; and CITY OF PASCO, a municipal  
corporation formed under the laws of the State of Washington,

*Respondents/Respondents*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**JEFFREY T. SPERLINE**  
Attorney for Appellants

SPERLINE RAEKES, PLLC  
3311 W. Clearwater Ave/. Ste/ D210  
Kennewick, WA 99336  
Phone (509) 783-6633  
WSBA #24028

**FILED**

OCT 11 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 308910

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PHILLIP KAIREZ and CAROLYN KAIREZ, husband and wife,

*Petitioner/Appellants,*

v.

BUDGET FUNDING I, LLC, a California corporation; BENTON  
FRANKLIN TITLE COMPANY; WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL  
INC., a California corporation; and CITY OF PASCO, a municipal  
corporation formed under the laws of the State of Washington,

*Respondents/Respondents*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**JEFFREY T. SPERLINE**  
Attorney for Appellants

SPERLINE RAEKES, PLLC  
3311 W. Clearwater Ave/. Ste/ D210  
Kennewick, WA 99336  
Phone (509) 783-6633  
WSBA #24028

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>2</b>
The trial court erred in granting Budget’s Motion for Summary Judgment, because genuine issues of material fact exist, that if taken in the light most favorable to Kairez, require this matter to proceed to trial.	
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>V. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>27</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.M. Castle &amp; Co. v. Public Serv. Underwriters,</i> 198 Wash. 576, 589, 89 P.2d 506 (1939).....	14
<i>Barnes v. Treece,</i> 15 Wash.App. 437, 443, 549 P.2d 1152, 1157 (Wash.App.,1976).....	15
<i>Bernethy v. Walt Failor's Inc.,</i> 97 Wn.2d 929, 930, 653 P.2 280 (1982).....	8
<i>Bloor v Fritz,</i> 143 Wn.App. 718, 180 P.3d 805 (2008).....	24
<i>Brown ex rel. Richards v Brown,</i> 157 Wn. App. 803, 239 P.3d 602 (2010).....	22
<i>Colonial Imports, Inc. v. Carlton Northwest, Inc.,</i> 121 Wash.2d 726, 853 P.2d 913 (1993).....	19

<i>Green v. A.P.C.,</i>	
136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912(1998).....	8
<i>Griffin v. Union Sav. &amp; Trust Co. ,</i>	
86 Wash. 605, 611-612, 150 P. 1128,	
1131 (Wash.1915).....	9, 11
<i>Hash by Hash v. Childrens Orthopedic Hosp. and</i>	
<i>Medical Center,</i>	
110, Wn.2d 912, 916, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	8
<i>Herron v. Tribune Pub'g Co.,</i>	
108 Wn.2d 162, 169, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	9
<i>Holiday Resort Community Ass'n v Echo Lake</i>	
<i>Associates, LLC,</i>	
134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006).....	23
<i>Jones v Curtiss,</i>	
20 W.2d 470, 147 P.2d 912 (1944).....	17

<i>Leland v. Frogge,</i>	
71 Wn.2d 197, 427 P.2d 724 (1967).....	7
<i>Louren Indus.,Inc. v Holman,</i>	
7 Wn.App. 834, 502 P.2d 1216 (1972).....	13
<i>Mayer v Sto Industries, Inc,</i>	
123 Wn. App. 443, 98 P.3d 116 (2004).....	24
<i>Michael v Mosquera-Lacy,</i>	
165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695 (2009).....	25
<i>Millett v. Mackie Mill Co.,</i>	
193 Wash. 477, 480, 76 P.2d 311 (1938).....	14
<i>Mostrom v. Pettibon,</i>	
25 Wn.App. 158, 162, 607, P.2 864 (1990).....	8
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Cox,</i>	
110 Wash.2d 643, 651, 757 P.2d 499 (1988).....	19, 20
<i>Nguyen v Doak Homes, Inc,</i>	
140 Wn. App. 726, 734, 167 P.3d 1162(2007).....	22

<i>Panag v Farmers Ins Co. of Washington,</i>	
166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	22, 26
<i>Pierce v. Astoria Fish Factors, Inc.,</i>	
31 Wash.App. 214, 218-20, 640 P.2d 40, <i>review denied</i> , 97 Wash.2d 1034 (1982).....	14
<i>Preston v Duncan,</i>	
55 Wn.2d 678, 682, 349 P.2d 605(1960).....	8
<i>Railway Co. v. McCarthy,</i>	
96 U.S. (6 Otto) 258, 267, 24 L.Ed. 693 (1877).....	15
<i>Regan v. City of Seattle,</i>	
76 Wash.2d 501, 503-504, 458 P.2d 12 (1969).....	7
<i>Robinson v. Seattle,</i>	
119 Wash.2d 34, 82, 830 P.2d 318, <i>cert. denied</i> , --- U.S. ----, 113 S.Ct. 676, 121 L.Ed.2d 598 (1992).....	19
<i>Sherron Associates Loan Fund V LLC v Saucier,</i>	
157 Wn. App. 357, 237 P.2d 338 (2010).....	16

<i>Stephens v Omni Ins Co,</i>	
138 Wn.App. 151, 159 P.3d 10 (2007).....	26
<i>U.S. Fidelity,</i>	
106 Wash. at 483, 180 P. 463.....	15
<i>Union Fruit Producers, Inc. v. Plumb,</i>	
1 Wash.2d 278, 284, 95 P.2d 1033 (1939).....	14
<i>White v. Kent Medical Center, Inc.,</i>	
61 Wn.App. 163, 175, 810 P.2d 4 (1991).....	7
<i>Young v Savidge,</i>	
155 Wn.App. 806, 230 P.3d 222(2010).....	21

**STATUTES**

RCW 19.86.920.....	22
RCW 25.15.150(1).....	12

**COURT RULES**

CR 56(c).....	7
